
 
 
 

Area Planning Committee (South and West) 
 
 
Date Thursday 21 July 2016 

Time 2.00 pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Council Offices, Spennymoor 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Declarations of Interest (if any)   

4. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 June 2016  (Pages 1 - 2) 

5. Applications to be determined   
 

 a) DM/16/01879/FPA - Ox Close Nursery School, Ox Close 
Crescent, Spennymoor  (Pages 3 - 14) 

  Nursery extension (2 No. classrooms with associated hard 
landscaping) 
 

 b) DM/15/02770/FPA - Former Department Of Transport Storage 
Depot, Bowes, Barnard Castle  (Pages 15 - 30) 

  Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 14 No. dwellings 

 

 c) DM/15/03564/FPA - Land To The West  Of The Paddock, 
Sunniside, Bishop Auckland  (Pages 31 - 42) 

  Erection of 9 No. detached dwellings 
 

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
13 July 2016 



 
 
To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (South and West) 

 
 Councillor H Nicholson (Chairman) 

Councillor M Dixon (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillors B Armstrong, D Bell, D Boyes, J Clare, K Davidson, 
E Huntington, C Kay, S Morrison, A Patterson, G Richardson, 
L Taylor, C Wilson and S Zair 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Kirsty Gray Tel: 03000 269705 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Spennymoor on Thursday 23 June 2016 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor H Nicholson (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors B Armstrong, D Bell, D Boyes, J Clare, K Davidson, J Gray, A Patterson, 
G Richardson, L Taylor, C Wilson and S Zair 
 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Dixon and S Morrison. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor J Gray substituted for Councillor M Dixon. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest (if any)  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2016 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5 Applications to be determined  
 
a DM/15/03642/FPA - Former St Anne's School, Kingways, Bishop 

Auckland, Co Durham, DL14 7ER  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the demolition of buildings and erection of 18 no dwellings at the 
former St Anne’s School, Kingsway, Bishop Auckland (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which 
included photographs of the site. 
 
A representative on behalf of the applicant addressed the Committee outlining the 
reasons for demolition as oppose to refurbishment of the building.  The building had 
originally been purchased following an arson attack, with the intention of converting 
the existing building into flats.  The applicant had secured the building by bricking 
up doorways and erecting fencing, however it was under constant threat of 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



vandalism.  The applicant had consulted two Architects who had both confirmed 
that a substantial financial loss would be suffered if the existing building was 
converted.  Considering the information from experts, the applicant had put forward 
a scheme which was sympathetic to the existing buildings.  Although they would be 
demolished, stone would be reclaimed and used for the front of the proposed 
dwellings and therefore some of the character of the former buildings would be 
retained.   
 
With reference to the response received from Bishop Auckland Civic Society, he 
refuted the claim that the condition of the buildings was a convenient excuse for 
demolition.  He confirmed that there was no alternative viable option but to 
demolish the building.  The buildings were a haven for vandals, there was an 
additional risk that there would be another arson attack and the building would end 
up beyond salvation. 
 
Councillor Zair described the proposals as bittersweet.  A historical building had 
reached a point of decay which was not as a result of the current owners, but due to 
vandalism, arson and lack of investment.  The proposal to demolish and use the 
existing materials in building the new dwellings was a sensible approach and every 
effort had been made by the applicant to adhere to planning policies.  He referred 
to the nearby Bishop Auckland Grammar School which had almost been destroyed 
by fire and confirmed that local residents had been living with the eyesore for many 
years.  It was regrettable that the only way forward was to demolish the buildings, 
however it was the only sensible approach.  He supported the plans and moved 
that the application be approved. 
 
Councillor Davidson confirmed that upon seeing the drawings which were not 
included in the report, it was obvious that the applicant had taken every step to 
salvage the existing character.  The plans submitted were similar to the existing 
building and a significant amount of material would be recycled for the new 
dwellings, he seconded that the application be approved. 
 
Councillor Boyes referred to a former grade II listed school in Easington Colliery 
which had been derelict for twenty years, which was beyond restoration.  Although 
this building was not listed, it was a similar situation in terms of dereliction and the 
opportunity for the site to be developed should not be missed.  He supported the 
application for approval. 
 
Councillor Clare considered that the building in its current state was beyond 
preservation and it would not be feasible to either repair or preserve it, regardless of 
the sentiment attached. 
 
Upon a vote being taken it was Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved on the grounds as outlined in the report. 

Page 2



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: DM/16/01879/FPA  

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: 
Nursery extension (2no. classrooms with associated hard 
landscaping) 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Mrs J Smith 

ADDRESS: 
Ox Close Nursery School, Ox Close Crescent, 
Spennymoor, Co Durham 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Spennymoor 

CASE OFFICER: 
Mark O’Sullivan, Planning Officer, 03000 261056, 
mark.o’sullivan@durham.gov.uk  

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
1. The application relates to Ox Close Nursery School, located to the west of Ox Close 

Crescent, Spennymoor. The school is enclosed by private playing fields and yard areas 
to the north and west and shares the site with Ox Close Primary School to the 
immediate south. 
 

2. Vehicular access to the site is secured via a driveway to the immediate south east of the 
Nursery building which links with Ox Close Crescent to the east. This drive is also 
utilised by Ox Close Primary School. Pedestrian access to the site can be secured along 
this driveway or directly from the aforementioned footpath to the east. 
 

3. The proposals involve the erection of a single storey flat roof extension to the southern 
end of the nursery building, comprising 2no. classrooms, secondary classroom space 
and WC facilities. The extension would occupy part of an area of existing yard space 
and would include a small extension of this yard to the south. 
 

4. Vehicular access to the site from Ox Close Crescent to the south east would remain 
unchanged although an additional 3no. off-street parking spaces would be provided 
adjacent to the nursery. 
 

5. The proposed extension is required as a result of an increased demand for Nursery 
places. An additional 16no. pupils are expected, taking maximum pupil capacity from 
78no. up to 94 no. pupils. The required staff level for the nursery once extended w
[...]
th the nursery to operate only during daytime hours. As such there would be negligible 
impact on the residential amenity of the nearest residential properties with the 
application considered to satisfy the provisions of saved policies H18, L11 and D1. 

 
Highway safety: 
 
47. Saved policies L11 and D3 of the Sedgefield Borough Local Plan together seek to 

ensure that new developments provide for a satisfactory means of access and parking 
provision showing regard to the number and type of vehicles using the development. 
Improvements to existing community facilities should be encouraged where they ensure 
provision for car parking and access. Part 4 of the NPPF highlights a need for new 
developments which may generate a significant increase in vehicle movements to 
achieve a safe and suitable access. New developments should minimise conflicts 
between traffic and cyclists or pedestrians.  

 
48. Highway safety concerns have been raised by a local member concerning existing 

traffic/congestions problems on Ox Close Crescent caused by users of the school and 
nursery site. These concerns have been acknowledged by the Town Council which does 
not object to the application but expresses its desire to address these issues with the 
County Council. 
 

49. The proposed extension would result in an expected 16no. additional pupils (taking 
maximum pupil capacity up to 94 no. pupils), with a resulting 3no. full-time staff and 8no. 
part-time staff. There are currently 6no. on-site parking spaces serving this nursery site 
including 1no. disabled space. The maximum permitted number of on-site car parking 
spaces in relation to the 94no. pupils, 3no. full time staff and 8no. part time staff is 9no. 
 

50.  In view of some concerns raised with regards to the impact of off-site car parking 
relating to this site and the neighbouring Primary School site, the highway authority 
request that the full 9no. spaces be achieved, with an additional 3no. spaces to be 

Page 8



provided on site. Plans have been amended to this effect, showing 3no. additional 
parking bays adjacent to the nursery building served from the main site access. These 
spaces would occupy an area of incidental grassland containing 2no. trees adjacent to 
the proposed nursery extension and it is recommended that a condition to be included 
requiring these spaces to be provided prior to the first occupation of the nursery 
extension. 

 
51. Whilst it is acknowledged that use of the nursery and adjacent school in combination 

with residential parking demand does result in congestion on the surrounding highway 
network at busy times, particularly on Ox Close Crescent, this is an existing situation, 
which the proposed development would not significantly effect. The highway authority 
are satisfied with the applicants attempts to improve on-site parking provision for staff 
and to help mitigate the existing congestion problems. Subject to the imposition of a 
condition to secure the delivery of the additional 3no. on-site parking places, there are 
no highway objections to these proposals, with this application considered to satisfy the 
provisions of the NPPF and saved policies L11 and D3 of the Sedgefield Borough local 
Plan. 

 
52. Section 32 of the NPPF states that development should only be prevented or refused on 

transport grounds where the residual cumulative impacts of development are severe. 
Whilst there would be additional vehicular traffic associated with the proposals at the 
dropping off/picking up times, it would be very difficult to demonstrate that the 
cumulative impact of the development would be severe in this instance. 

 
Arboricultural impact: 
 
53. Saved Local Plan Policy E15 seeks to ensure that new developments retain areas of 

woodland, important groups of trees, copses and hedgerows wherever possible, 
replacing any trees which are lost. 

 
54. The proposed works would occupy an area of existing enclosed yard space to the south 

o
[...]
ve site investigation works should be undertaken prior to development in 
order to establish the exact situation regarding coal mining legacy issues on the site. 

 
9. Tree works 

Any tree felling must take place outside the bird breeding season (March to end of 
August). 
Reason: To conserve protected species and their habitat in accordance with Part 11 of 
the NPPF. 

 

STATEMENT OF PROACTIVE ENGAGEMENT 

 
The Local Planning Authority in arriving at its decision  have, without prejudice to a fair and objective assessment 
of the proposals, issues raised, and representations received, sought to work with the applicant in a positive and 
proactive manner. All concerns raised during the consultation and publicity period were 
forwarded to the applicant and satisfactorily resolved during the statutory determination 
period. 
 

Page 12



BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

Submitted Application Forms, Plans and supporting documents 
National Planning Policy Framework 
Sedgefield Borough Local Plan 
Statutory responses from the Highway Authority and The Coal Authority 
Internal responses from Landscape/Arboriculture, Drainage, Ecology, Environmental Health 
(Noise) and Contaminated Land. 

 

Page 13



 

 

 
 

 
 

 

   Planning Services 

Nursery extension (2no. classrooms with 
associated hard landscaping) 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may 
lead to prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  
 
 

Date  21 July 2016  

 

Page 14



  
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: DM/15/02770/FPA 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: 
Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 14 No. 
dwellings 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Mr James Harker 

ADDRESS: 

 
Former Department Of Transport Storage Depot 
Bowes 
Barnard 
[...]
ty Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

 21st July 2016 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



  
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: DM/15/03564/FPA 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: Erection of 9 No. detached dwellings 

NAME OF APPLICANTS: S.Taylor, J Meighan S.Hunter , J.Hunter 

ADDRESS: 

 
Land To The West  Of 
The Paddock 
Sunniside 
Bishop Auckland 
County Durham 
DL13 4LW 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Tow Law 

CASE OFFICER: 
Tim Burnham Senior Planning Officer 03000 263963 
tim.burnham@durham.gov.uk  

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
1. The application site is a parcel of greenfield land, which sits on the western edge 

of Sunniside, immediately to the west of The Paddocks residential estate. The 
application site is sandwiched by two roads, the B6299 Front Street to the south 
and the unclassified road to the north which serves Gladstone Terrace. The 
application site sits on the exposed western fringes of Sunniside and is bounded 
by a well-established hedgerow to the north and south. 

 
2. The application proposes the erection of 9no. four bedroom detached dwellings, 

with highways access to be taken from Front Street to the south. 
 
3. The application is being reported to the committee at the request of Cllr Hart. 

 

PLANNING HISTORY 

 
4. Outline consent for residential development at the site was granted in 2002 and 

again in 2012. 

 

PLANNING POLICY 

NATIONAL POLICY  
 

5. On March 27th 2012 the Government published the National Planning Policy 
Framework NPPF). However, the NPPF does not change the statutory status of 
the development plan as the starting point for decision making. Proposed 
development that accords with an up-to-date Local Plan should be approved and 

Agenda Item 5c

Page 31



proposed development that conflicts should be refused, unless other material 
considerations indicate otherwise. 

 
6. In accordance with paragraph 215 of the National Planning Policy Framework, 

the wei
[...]
 and 9 would be set approximately 14mtrs from the 

side elevation of 2 The Paddocks, while the rear elevation of plot 7 would be 
placed between 14 and 18mtrs from the side elevation of 3 The Paddocks.  

 
45. While acknowledging this would result in opposing habitable windows below the 

21m guideline in Wear Valley Local Plan Policy H24, it is noted that the west 
facing windows at the Paddocks are secondary windows to the principal windows 
facing north and south and are at ground floor level where the boundary 
treatment would help to protect privacy. It is therefore considered that 2 and 3 
The Paddock would not suffer a significant detrimental impact in terms of loss of 
privacy or outlook. The justification for policy H24 states that there is scope for 
relaxation in the guidelines where the amenities of an area are not considered to 
be compromised, as is the case here. 

 
46. The proposal is therefore considered to be acceptable in design, layout and 

amenity terms, subject to conditions controlling materials, enclosures and 
retention of the boundary hedgerow. There is no significant conflict with the aims 
of Wear Valley Local Plan Policies H24 and GD1. The proposal also complies 
with the design considerations of NPPF part 7. 

 
Highways Impacts 
 

47. Policy GD1 relates to highways issues and it requires that safe access to the site 
and adequate parking should be provided. It also requires that development does 
not create unacceptable levels of traffic which would exceed the capacity of the 
local road network. 

 
48. Policy T1 relates to transport and generally echoes the requirements of Policy 

GD1 but also adds that development should be capable of access by public 
transport networks. 

 
49. The Highway Authority has no objection. They are satisfied that the local road 

network is capable of hosting any traffic that could be generated. An appropriate 
amount of off street parking provision is provided within the scheme. Although 
public 
[...]
 Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting that Order) no 
development falling within Class D (Porches) of Schedule 2 Part 1 and Class A (The 
erection, construction, maintenance, improvement or alteration of a gate, fence, wall or 

Page 40



other means of enclosure) of Part 2 shall be carried out without the prior written permission 
of the Local planning authority on an application submitted to it.  
 
Reason: In order that the Local planning authority may exercise further control in this 
locality in the interests of the visual amenity of the area and highway safety to comply with 
Policy GD1 of the Wear Valley Local Plan. 
 
14. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting that Order) no 
development falling within Class A (enlargement, improvement or other alteration of a 
dwellinghouse) and F (hard surfaces incidental to the enjoyment of a dwellinghouse)  of 
Schedule 2, Part 1 shall be carried out within the curtilage of the Plots 2-6 without the prior 
written permission of the Local planning authority on an application submitted to it. 
 
Reason: In order that the Local planning authority may exercise further control in this 
locality in the interests of the visual amenity of the area and to comply with Policy GD1 of 
the Wear Valley Local Plan. 
 
15. The Development hereby approved shall be drained using separate foul sewer and 
surface water drainage systems. Surface water shall be discharged to a sokaway only. 
 
Reason: To prevent the increased risk of flooding from any sources in accordance with the 
NPPF and Policy GD1 of the Wear Valley Local Plan. 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
Submitted application form, plans supporting documents provided by the applicant 
The National Planning Policy Framework (2012) 
National Planning Practice Guidance Notes 
Wear Valley Local Plan 
All consultation responses received 

Page 41



 
 

 
 

 
 

   Planning Services 

Erection of 9 No. detached 
dwellinghouses 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the permission 
of Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s Stationary Office © 
Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to 
prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

 21st July 2016 

 
 
 
 

Page 42


	Agenda
	4 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 June 2016
	5a DM/16/01879/FPA - Ox Close Nursery School, Ox Close Crescent, Spennymoor
	5b DM/15/02770/FPA - Former Department Of Transport Storage Depot, Bowes, Barnard Castle
	5c DM/15/03564/FPA - Land To The West  Of The Paddock, Sunniside, Bishop Auckland



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Spennymoor on Thursday 21 July 2016 at 2.00 pm

Present:

Councillor M Dixon (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors B Armstrong, D Bell, D Boyes, J Clare, K Davidson, E Huntington, 
A Patterson, G Richardson, H Smith, C Wilson and S Zair

1 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors H Nicholson, C Kay and L 
Taylor.

2 Substitute Members 

Councillor H Smith substituted for Councillor H Nicholson.

3 Declarations of Interest (if any) 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2016 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

5 Applications to be determined 

a DM/16/01879/FPA - Ox Close Nursery School, Ox Close Crescent, 
Spennymoor 

Consideration was given to the report of the Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the erection of a single storey flat roof extension of Ox Close Nursery 
School, Ox Close Crescent, Spennymoor (for copy see file of minutes).

The Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which included 
plans and photographs of the site.

Councillor K Thompson, Local Member, addressed the Committee having 
requested the application be brought to Committee.  The attached Primary School 
had recently been granted permission for the erection of two additional classrooms 
and additional nursery places would exacerbate the existing highway problems.



Councillor Thompson referred to the Sedgefield Local Plan as outdated and 
referenced National Policy, confirming that part 4 of the NPPF (Promoting 
Sustainable Transport) had only partially been referenced in the report.  There had 
been no photographs taken of the area at peak times to show the considerable 
number of vehicles that park on the highway during school pick up and drop off 
times.  During these times Ox Close Crescent was not a safe environment for 
cyclists or pedestrians.  The report referenced Section 32 of the NPPF which stated 
that development should only be refused on transport grounds if the residual 
cumulative impacts of development were severe.  Although the report stated that it 
would be difficult to demonstrate, the cumulative impact was severe in this case.  
Section 35 advised that developments should be designed to create safe and 
secure layouts which minimised conflicts between traffic and cyclists or pedestrians 
and home zones should be established where appropriate.  This his had not been 
considered as part of this application and Councillor Thompson suggested that a 
condition to create a home zone and restrict parking around the school at peak 
times would alleviate the problems.

He referred to his role as a Parish Town Councillor and although he was not 
representing the Town Council with regards to this application, he could confirm the 
Town Council were willing to consult with the County Council in order to alleviate 
the problems regarding Ox Close Nursery and Primary Schools.

The Applicants agent addressed the Committee and confirmed that the application 
would allow the nursery to benefit from an additional 16 spaces and following the 
report being published he had visited the site and a fourth car parking space would 
be provided on the site.

The Principal DM Engineer confirmed that he was aware of the highways issues on 
Ox Close Crescent during school pick up and drop off times due to an increase in 
vehicles as the School had expanded over the years.  He referred to the additional 
parking space which had been pledged by the applicant, however it could not be 
supported by the Highways Authority as three was the maximum permitted with 
regards to this application.

In response to a question from Councillor Patterson, the Applicants agent confirmed 
that the additional nursery places would be staggered over 2 sessions and 
therefore there would be an additional 8 spaces on a morning and 8 on an 
afternoon.

On considering that the 16 additional places would be staggered, Councillor 
Davidson suggested that this would not have any significant impact on the highway.  
The Committee were unable to refuse the application based on existing highways 
issues alone and he therefore moved the recommendation.

In addition, Councillor Richardson highlighted the size of the parking spaces – they 
were wider than a standard parking bay and a disabled parking space was being 
catered for.  Councillor Boyes agreed was sympathetic towards the existing 
congestion described by Councillor Thompson, however he agreed that three 
additional parking spaces were adequate and the situation would not be made 



worse by the proposal.  Councillor Boyes seconded the recommendation and it 
was.

Resolved 

That the application be approved on the grounds as outlined in the report.

b DM/15/02770/FPA - Former Department Of Transport Storage Depot, 
Bowes, Barnard Castle 

Consideration was given to the report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the demolition of existing buildings and erection of 14 no. dwellings 
(for copy see file of minutes).

The Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation of the site which included 
photographs of the site.

In response to a question from the Chairman, the Senior Planning Officer confirmed 
that affordable housing was offered on site by means of two reduced price 
properties which would be offered at discounted market value.  The figure would be 
finalised on consultation with the Councils Valuation Officers.

Councillor Davidson highlighted that the 2 houses offered at a reduced sale price 
only equated to only 14% of the 15% affordable housing required by applications.  
He queried whether the applicant should be offering a third property at a discount 
market value to account for the 1% deficit.  The Senior Planning Officer confirmed 
that there was no legal obligation to seek 15% and the offer was reasonable 
considering the scale of the development.  Councillor Davidson therefore moved 
the recommendation.

In response to a question from Councillor Huntington the Solicitor confirmed that 
the discounted price for affordable housing would be required not just on first sales, 
but on subsequent sales of the two properties.

Councillor Richardson was concerned that four access routes was excessive for the 
size of the proposed site, but also due to the speed at which vehicles could be 
travelling off the A66.  The Senior Planning Officer confirmed that there had been 
no objections from Highways and although it was an awkward site to develop due to 
its shape and size, the applicant had put forward a rational proposal.

Councillor Clare agreed that the site could have had fewer access points and he 
acknowledged that the road was accessed from the A66, however he highlighted 
that cars travelling from the A66 would be travelling on the opposite side of the road 
and the vehicles approaching the A66 would be travelling at a much slower speed.  
He seconded the recommendation and it was;

Resolved 

That the application be approved on the grounds as outlined in the report.



c DM/15/03564/FPA - Land To The West  Of The Paddock, Sunniside, 
Bishop Auckland 

Consideration was given to the report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
application erection of 9 no. four bedroom detached dwellings on Land to the West 
of The Paddock, Sunniside, Bishop Auckland (for copy see file of minutes).

The Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation of the site which included 
photographs of the site.

The Committee Services Officer read a statement on behalf of Councillor Hart, local 
Member.  He welcomed the application acknowledging that the sustainability of 
small villages depended on new development, however he was disappointed that 
no substantive changes had been made with regards to the concerns raised by 
local residents.

The residents of nos. 2 and 3 The Paddock were both primarily concerned by the 
separation distance of the proposed new developments and concerns had been 
raised due to the lack of parking provision.  It was likely that cars would overflow 
onto Front Street, causing a reduction in visibility for motorists and pedestrians 
entering and exiting the development.  No attempts had been made by the 
applicant to address these concerns however the applicant had amended the plans 
in order to retain and protect the original hedgerow, a change which was welcomed 
by Councillor Hart.  In order for him to withdraw his concerns, he required further 
amendments to the proposal and this had led him to request the application be 
considered by the Committee.

The Applicants agent addressed the Committee, confirming that the site was 
between The Paddock and a row of cottages to the West, and included within the 
settlement of Sunniside.  The logical next step in concluding the village was to 
develop the piece of land in between.  He confirmed that the proposed dwellings 
were similar to those at The Paddock, although they were smaller in size.

Permission granted in 2012 had recently expired and there had been no substantial 
changes to the proposal.  He confirmed that no objections had been made, other 
than from residents of The Paddock.  In response to the submissions put forward, 
he confirmed that the windows in question were on the gable end of the properties 
and were situated within non-habitable rooms.  In addition there was a large 1.8m 
boundary fence which ensured that there would be no impact on privacy.  One of 
the properties had a large extension which had further decreased the distance 
between the plots to 14m, however this was still within an acceptable range 
considering the windows in question were secondary.  He confirmed that each 
property would have a garage and a driveway and denied the likelihood of cars 
spilling out onto the highway.  On summing up, he reminded Members of the Senior 
Planning Officers recommendation to approve the application and described the 
proposals as an asset to the housing stock of the village.

The Chairman invited the Senior Planning Officer to comment on the objections 
from nos. 2 and 3 The Paddock with regards to separation distances.  The Senior 
Planning Officer confirmed that he had been inside of no. 2 The Paddock to 



consider the impact that the proposed dwellings would have.  He confirmed that the 
windows were on the ground floor, side elevation of the property.  As they did not 
relate to the north and south facing principal windows, they were classed as 
secondary windows and the addition of the fence further protected the privacy of 
the property.  It was considered that the property would not suffer a detrimental 
impact in terms of loss of privacy or outlook and the 21m guideline was relaxed 
where the amenities of an area were not considered to be compromised.

Councillor Patterson was disappointed that a site visit had not been arranged for 
this application.  Since the original application had been granted there had been a 
reduction in public transport, which isolated the village.  In addition she was 
concerned that cars may spill onto the road at Gladstone Terrace as it was an 
unclassified single dirt track road and not suitable for cars.  The Senior Planning 
Officer confirmed that the proposed properties would benefit from a garage and a 
driveway for two parked cars and therefore it was not envisaged that vehicles would 
spill onto the highway.  Furthermore, there would be no access from Gladstone 
Terrace as it was surrounded by the protected hedgerow.

Councillor Boyes referred to the need for regeneration in small villages to ensure 
their sustainability and complimented the design of the proposal, suggesting that 
the development would complete the settlement boundary.

In response to a query from Councillor Clare, the Senior Planning Officer confirmed 
that the separation distances were not such that a request to reposition or 
recommend refusal could be sought.  He reiterated that the windows were 
secondary and referred Members to the design of new housing estates where it 
was not uncommon for houses to be spaced at a similar range to the plans 
submitted.

Councillor B Armstrong had concerns regarding the self-build nature of the plots as 
when work had commenced on the first property, there was no timescale on which 
the development should be finished.  The owners of this property could potentially 
be living on a building site for a significant period of time.  The agent confirmed that 
the applicant was able to control schedules for completion of work and he would 
usually recommend that work should be complete in no more that 12-18 months.

In response to a query from Councillor Wilson, the Senior Planning Officer 
confirmed that should any deviations from the plans submitted be required, a new 
application would need to be put forward for consideration.  

Councillor Boyes moved and Councillor Clare seconded that the application be 
approved. 

Councillor Patterson referred again to separation distances from nos. 2 and 3 The 
Paddock and highlighted that should a 3x3m conservatory be erected under 
permitted development rights, the distance would reduce significantly.  The Senior 
Planning Officer confirmed that condition no. 14 had removed some permitted 
development rights relating to extensions and hardsurfacing from plots 2-6 in order 
to protect the hedge and a further condition was requested by Councillor Patterson 



which removed permitted development rights for extensions from plots 7-9 due to 
concerns over privacy.

The Solicitor commented that should the application be approved, there could be 
no deviation from the layout submitted without submission of a further application.  
With regards to self-build plots, the Local Planning Authority had no control over the 
time it would take to develop the whole site, however the landowner could impose a 
condition of sale which required the property to be completed within a certain period 
of time.

Upon a vote being taken, it was Resolved:

That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report and 
with the addition of the following condition:

 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting 
that Order) no development falling within Class A (enlargement, 
improvement or other alteration of a dwellinghouse) of Schedule 2, Part 1 
shall be carried out within the curtilage of the Plots 7-9 without the prior 
written permission of the Local planning authority on an application 
submitted to it.


